

## Board of Commissioners Resolution

B2023-081

15 West Kellogg Blvd. Saint Paul, MN 55102 651-266-9200

Sponsor: Property Management, County Attorney's Office Meeting Date: 5/23/2023

Title: Second Amendment to Lease Agreement with Lowry Building File Number: 2023-202

LLC for Office Space

## **Background and Rationale:**

On December 20, 2022, the Ramsey County Board of Commissioners approved the acquisition and purchase agreement for the 360 Wabasha Street property. The purchase and acquisition of the 360 Wabasha Street property will provide the Ramsey County Attorney's Office with the opportunity to vacate its leased space inside the Lowry Building.

The purchase and acquisition of the 360 Wabasha Street property closed on March 31, 2023. Property Management is renovating the interior of the building to provide an adequate space for the Ramsey County Attorney's Office to occupy.

The Ramsey County Attorney's Office's current lease at the Lowry Building expires August 31, 2023. The renovation of the 360 Wabasha building will not be completed by this date, and the Ramsey County Attorney's Office will need to remain at the Lowry Building prior beyond the current lease expiration date.

Property Management, with the Ramsey County Attorney's Office, is requesting a short-term extension of the existing lease for the Lowry Building, for the period of September 1, 2023, through January 31, 2024, so that the renovation of the 360 Wabasha building can be completed, and the Ramsey County Attorney's Office move can take place.

## Recommendation:

The Ramsey County Board of Commissioners resolved to:

- Approve the second amendment to the lease agreement with Lowry Building LLC, 375
  Jackson Street, Suite 700W, Saint Paul, MN, 55101, for office space at the Lowry Building,
  345 Wabasha Avenue, Saint Paul, MN, 55102, for the period from September 1, 2023,
  through January 31, 2024, with all other material terms remaining in effect.
- 2. Authorize the Chair and Chief Clerk to execute the second amendment to the lease agreement.
- 3. Authorize the County Manager to execute lease amendments to extend the lease at negotiated rates, with the same general terms and conditions.

A motion to approve was made by Commissioner Ortega, seconded by Commissioner Reinhardt. Motion passed.

Aye: - 7: Frethem, MatasCastillo, McGuire, Moran, Ortega, Reinhardt, and Xiong

File Number: 2023-202 Resolution Number: B2023-081

By: M Cheng

Mee Cheng, Chief Clerk - County Board